] Title: Children & Young People's Overview &
&l@l & Scrutiny Committee
¢ 1 e O UIT. Date: 20 January 2010
Brighton & Hove _ y
City Council Time: 5.00pm
Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall

Contact: | Sharmini Williams

Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer
29-0451
sharmini.williams@brighton-hove.gov.uk

E\ The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users,
(4 including lifts and toilets

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for
7 anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter
e 1] and infra red hearing aids are available for use
during the meeting. If you require any further
information or assistance, please contact the
receptionist on arrival.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by
the nearest available exit. You will be directed to
the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital that you
follow their instructions:

¢ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do
not use the lifts;

¢ Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

e Once you are outside, please do not wait
immediately next to the building, but move
some distance away and await further
instructions; and

¢ Do not re-enter the building until told that it is
safe to do so.

Overview & Scrutiny

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The following are requested to attend the meeting:

Councillors:
Older (Chairman), McCaffery (Deputy Chairman), Allen, Drake, Hyde, Phillips, Smart and
Wakefield-Jarrett

Statutory Co-optee with Voting Rights

Mike Wilson Diocese of Chichester

David Sanders Diocese of Arundel & Brighton
Vacancy Parent Governor Representative
Vacancy Parent Governor Representative

Non-Statutory Co-optees without Voting Rights

Carrie Britton Children's Health

Mark Price Youth Services

Rachel Travers Community Voluntary Sector Forum
Kenya Simpson-Martin Youth Council

Rohan Lowe Youth Council

Azdean Boulaich Youth Council

Vacancy Children's Social Care Representative




CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Part One Page

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1-2
(Copy attached).

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3-10

Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 18 November 2009 (Copy
attached).

CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

The closing date of receipt of public questions was 12 noon 12 January
2010.

No public questions have been received.

QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 11 -12

Letter from Councillor Pat Hawkes.

AN UPDATE AND REVIEW OF THERAPY SERVICES FOR DISABLED 13 -20
CHILDREN

Report of the Director of Children’s Services.

Contact Officer:  Jenny Brickell Tel: 26-5794
Ward Affected: All Wards;

CHILDREN'S RIGHTS CONVENTION AND CYPT EQUALITIES 21-30
ARRANGEMENTS

Report of the Director of Children’s Services.

Contact Officer:  Pauline Lambert Tel: 26-7302
Ward Affected: All Wards;

CHILD POVERTY 31-40

Report of the Director of Children’s Services.

Contact Officer: Sarah Colombo Tel: 29-4218
Ward Affected: All Wards;

WORK PROGRAMME FOR JUNE 2009- MARCH 2010 41 - 50

Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance.

Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110
Ward Affected: All Wards;



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public. Provision is also made
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings.

The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting.

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.

Meeting paper
[...]
ion was made or action taken.

If the interest is a prejudicial interest, the Code requires the
Member concerned:-

(a) to leave the room or chamber where the meeting takes place
while the item in respect of which the declaration is made is
under consideration. [There are three exceptions to this rule
which are set out at paragraph (4) below].

(b) not to exercise executive functions in relation to that business
and



(c) not to seek improperly to influence a decision about that
business.

(4) The circumstances in which a Member who has declared a
prejudicial interest is permitted to remain while the item in respect
of which the interest has been declared is under consideration
are:-

(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering
questions or giving evidence relating to the item, provided that
the public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the same
purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise, BUT the
Member must leave immediately after he/she has made the
representations, answered the questions, or given the
evidence,

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards
Committee, or

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions.

Declaration of Party Whip

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working.

Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items
are under consideration.

Note: Any item appearing in Part 2of the Agenda states in its heading
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is
confidential and therefore not available to the public.

A list and description of the exempt categories is available for the
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls.



23.

23.1

23.2

23.3

23.4

23.5

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5.00PM 18 NOVEMBER 2009
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL
MINUTES

Present: Councillors Older (Chairman); McCaffery (Deputy Chairman), Allen, Hyde, Phillips,
Smart and Wakefield-Jarrett

Statutory Co-optees: with voting rights:: David Sanders (Diocese of Arundel & Brighton)

Non-Statutory Co-optees: Dr. Carrie Britton (Children's Health) (Non-Voting Co-Optee),
Mark Price (Youth Services) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Rachel Travers (Community Voluntary
Sector Forum) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Kenya Simpson-Martin (Youth Council) (Non-Voting
Co-Optee) and Azdean Boulaich (Youth Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee)

Apologies: Councillor Pat Drake and Mike Wilson

PART ONE

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

Declaration of Substitutes
There were none. Councillor Pat Drake and Mike Wilson (Diocese of Chichester) sent
their apologies.

Declarations of Interest
There were none.

Declaration of Party Whip
There were none.

Exclusion from the Press and Public

In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was
considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100l (1) of the said Act.

RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting.



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 NOVEMBER

24,

241

24.2

25.

25.1

25.2

2009

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The draft minutes of the previous meeting to be amended at item 15.1-15.3 to read:

Following the publication of a press release from the Committee Chairman in the Argus
the following letter was received from Clir Kevin Allen.

Dear Averil

In the Argus of Wednesday 12 August you accused the government of ‘playing politics’
over FE funding.

Irrespective of whether or not the accusation was well-founded did it not occur to you
that by making such a partisan remark you yourself were ‘playing politics’?

Do you now accept that this needless intervention was a mistake? And do you also
recognise that you need to retain the confidence of all members of your committee, of
whatever party?

Regards
Kevin
ClIr Kevin Allen

There was discussion on the importance of scrutiny being a non-political forum that
allows for key issues to be raised and debated in an objective manner. It was agreed
that the Chairman of the Committee needs to play a role in acting as the mouthpiece of
the committee and therefore any comments made to the press need to be supported by
the Committee as a whole; this will be particularly important in the coming months.

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting from the 16 September, 2009 were approved
with this amendment.

CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS

The Chairman asked the Assistant Director — Strategic Commissioning and Governance
to update the Committee on the Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP). The
Members heard that the CYPP was endorsed by the Children and Young People’s Trust
(CYPT) Board on the 2 November, 2009. The statutory Plan would go to Full Council on
the 10 December, 2009 and that due to a technical error the report could not come to
CYPOSC today and had been moved to the 20 January CYPOSC meeting.

The Committee were informed that the School Exclusions Ad-hoc Panel met on the 14
October 2009 & 5 November 2009 and had gathered evidence from Officers, Parents,
Councillor Juliet McCaffrey and a Professor from the Self-Managed Learning Centre,
within private and public meetings.

Additional to this the Panel went and visited 5 schools on the 2 November, 2009;
Cardinal Newman Catholic School, Alternative Centre for Education (ACE), Hove Park



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 NOVEMBER

25.3

25.4

25.5

26.

26.1

27.

271

28.

28.1

28.2

28.3

28.4

28.5

2009

Secondary School, Carlton Hill Primary School and Patcham House Special School.
The focus of the Panel’s work is around best practice and links with exclusion and
Children with Special Educational Needs (SEN).

The Chairman informed the Committee that the Children and Alcohol report was going
to the Licensing Committee on Thursday 26 November for their comments.

The Chairman told the Members that there were still vacancies for Parent Governors
and a representative from Children’s Social Care on the Committee.

The Chairman reminded the Committee that there was an additional meeting on
Tuesday 5t January, 2010 to discuss the budget.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were none.

QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS
There were none.

HEALTHY WEIGHT OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

Lydie Lawrence, Public Health Development Manager presented the report to members
and answered questions.

In answer to a question on why health visitors and school nurses were receiving training
on promoting health, the Committee heard that it was to ensure that all clinical
professionals were aware to identify any risks involving the healthy weight, as early as
possible.

In answer to a question on sports activities within schools and whether this was during
school hours or in the extended schools programme; as Members had concerns that the
activities after schools risked losing children. The Public Health Development Manager
would provide further information on this. The Committee requested that they would like
to know how other local authorities were performing in this area too.

The Members were informed that the Schools Sports Partnership, Active4Life and the
Brighton & Hove Healthy Schools Strategy were involved in improving the take up of
school sports.

In response to 
[...]
Future (BSF) programme.

In answer to a question on what the evidence was to suggest that Private Finance
Initiatives (PFIl) for a new build school brings with it fewer issues than existing
refurbishments, Members were informed that other authorities in the south east had
experienced far less PFI problems with newly built schools.

In answer to whether you have to have a PFI for a new build or replacement school,
Members were told that the regulations may change as the treasury is considering
alternative funding methods.

It was confirmed that Voluntary Aided schools were part of the programme.

It was confirmed that special schools were included in the programme, but there was an
expectation that some specialist provision will be placed within mainstream schools in
the future.

A Member made reference to the Special Educational Needs (SEN) strategy and raising
the issues regarding access, acoustics, and smaller classes that would be required if
more SEN children were to attend mainstream schools. The Schools Futures Project
Director informed Members that new provision will be governed by the SEN Strategy
and will cater appropriately for the needs of students attending each school.

In response to a question as to what a National Challenge School was , Members were
informed that Schools with GCSE results below the floor target of 30% 5 A*-C including
Maths and English were considered to be National Challenge schools and received
additional funding/support. A National Challenge Trust School is created when a
National Challenge School changes its governance structure to be organised and run
through an educational trust, often including trustees from higher education and local
businesses.



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 NOVEMBER

30.8

31.

31.1

31.2

31.3

31.4

31.5

31.6

32.

32.1

2009

RESOLVED -
(1) The Committee noted the progress made towards the submission of our Readiness
to Deliver BSF Document and entry into the programme.

C
[...]
et or Full Council.

The meeting concluded at 7.10pm

Signed Chair



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 NOVEMBER
2009

Dated this day of

10



. & Councillor Pat Hawkes MBE

i Opposition Spokesperson for the Children & Young People’s Trust
& & Deputy Leader, Labour Opposition.
Brighton & Hove Brighton & Hove City Council

City Council King’s House
Grand Avenue

Hove BN3 2LS

Tom Hook,
Head of Scrutiny,
Brighton & Hove City Council

7" January 2010

Dear Tom,

Audit Commission ‘Oneplace’ report = Secondary School performance in
Brighton & Hove. '

| am writing to request that the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny
Committee look in detail at the findings of the Audit Commission in relation to
secondary school performance across Brighton and Hove. These findings were
recently published in the Commission’s ‘Oneplace’ report published on the 10”
December 2009 and contain some worrying criticisms. In summary the report
indicates that in Brighton and Hove’s secondary schools;

e Achievement by Black children is low by national standards.

e At |6, fewer young people achieve 5 good GCSEs, including English and
mathematics, compared to other similar areas or the UK as a whole.

e The rate of improvement is not as fast as in other similar areas.

e Fewer than average youngsters achieve 2 or more good GCSEs in science.

e Fewer than average schools have a good standard of behaviour.

e The gap in educational achievement between children from disadvantaged
backgrounds and those living in more affluent areas is not being narrowed.

The recommendation to Cabinet on the 14™ January 2010 merely requests that
officers take the issues of concern highlighted by the Audit Commission into account
within their general service delivery. Given the very serious nature of the specific
concerns relating to the City’s secondary schools | would request that the
Committee considers the following proposals;

Tel/Fax: (01273) 291159
Email: pat.hawkes@brighto
[...]
nal Indicators in the
city’s Local Area Agreement. This paper details plans to reduce child poverty in
Brighton & Hove, including forthcoming requirements placed on the local
authority in the Child Poverty Bill.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Committee is asked to nominate up to two representatives to sit on a child
poverty task sub-group of the city’s Local Strategic Partnership (para. 3.16).

RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY
EVENTS:

National Context

3.1

In 2008 The Treasury, the Department for Work and Pensions and the
Department for Children Schools and Families jointly published Ending child
poverty: everybody’s business, alongside the Budget. This detailed spending
plans to put the UK back on course to meet the Government’s 2020 target to
eradicate child poverty. The resulting Child Poverty Bill was announced in the
Queen’s speech in November 2009 and is expected to come into effect in spring
2010.

31



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

The Child Poverty Bill

The Child Poverty Bill will require the Government to publish a national child
poverty strategy, to be refreshed every three years, evaluating progress towards
the 2020 vision according to key targets and setting out aims for future action
across a range of policy areas. It will require local authorities and their partners
to work together to tackle child poverty (covered in paras. 3.11-3.13).

The Government’s strategy will set out what action, if any, needs to be taken

nationally across the ’building blocks’, four key areas aimed at driving sustainable

progress. These are:

e More parents in work that pays

e Financial support that is responsive to families’ situations

¢ Improvements in children’s life chances so that poverty in childhood does not
translate into poor outcomes

e Safe, cohesive communities that support children to thrive

Child poverty pilots and Beacon Councils

Ending child poverty: everybody’s business announced £125 million for child

poverty pilots in 2008—-2011, to explore pract
[...]
POSC to examine plans for the
budget

Noted the report

Further information requested and
comments to be forwarded to OSC

An Update and Review of therapy 20 January Committee asked for this item to
Services for Disability service return to CYPOSC (25/3/2009)
Children’s Rights Convention and 20 January CYPOSC agreed (25/3/2009)
CYPT Equalities Arrangements

Child Poverty- CYPP & LAA 20 January CYPOSC agreed (25/3/2009)




6v

AGENDA ITEM 44-APPENDIX 1- Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny (CYPOSC)
Work Programme June 2009- March 2010

Suggestions for reports for the CYPOSC 2010 Work Programme:

Information requested in Councillor Pat Hawkes’ letter

Interventions with complex family situations (the Team Around the Child (TAC)/Family Intervention Project (FIP)/Family
Pathfinder agenda)

In-house provision of foster care placements

School Examination and Test Results

Update on Traveller Education Service (TES) in B&H with reference to Achievement Programme Model

Review the recommendations from the Children and Alcohol report (after July)

Annual PIR — (after Sept.)

Annual Report on the CYPP — (after Dec.)

N =

ONO O AW

Suggestions for Future Ad-hoc panels:

e Council support for families affected by recession
e Quality of Care & Attainment of Children in Care- what are the challenges, are other LA’s increasing attainment, (timing
needs to be correct on this).



0g



	Agenda
	36 Procedural Business
	37 Minutes of the previous meeting
	40 Questions and letters from Councillors
	41 An update and review of therapy services for Disabled Children
	Appendix 1 Review of Therapy Services for B  H

	42 Children's Rights Convention and CYPT Equalities Arrangements
	ITEM 42 APP 1 CYPT EQUALITIES ACCOUNTABILITY STRUCTURE 20081
	ITEM 42 APP 2 CYPT Equalities group Terms of reference 2008

	43 Child Poverty
	44 Work Programme for June 2009- March 2010
	Item 44- WP 11.1.10




Minutes of the meeting

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5.00PM 20 JANUARY 2010
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL
MINUTES

Present: Councillors Older (Chairman); McCaffery (Deputy Chairman), Allen, Hyde, Phillips,
Smart and Wakefield-Jarrett

Statutory Co-optees: with voting rights:: Mike Wilson (Diocese of Chichester) and David
Sanders (Diocese of Arundel & Brighton)

Non-Statutory Co-optees: Carrie Britton (Children's Health) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Rachel
Travers (Community Voluntary Sector Forum) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Rohan Lowe (Youth
Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) and Alex Qiu (Youth Council Representative) (Non-Voting
Co-Optee)

Apologies: Councillor Pat Drake and Mark Price (Youth Services) (Non-Voting Co-Optee)

PART ONE

36. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

36a. Declaration of Substitutes
36.1 There were none. Councillor Pat Drake and Mark Price (Youth Services) sent their
apologies.

36b. Declarations of Interest
36.2 Carrie Britton informed the Committee that she had a personal interest in Agenda Item
41 “An update and review of therapy services for disabled children”

36¢c. Declaration of Party Whip
36.3 There were none.

36d. Exclusion from the Press and Public

36.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was
considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100l (1) of the said Act.

36.5 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting.



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 JANUARY

37.

37.1

38.

38.1

38.2

38.3

38.4

39.

39.1

40.

40.1

2010

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting from the 18 November, 2009 were approved.
CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS

The Chairman asked Steve Barton, Assistant Director Strategic Commissioning &
Governance to update the Committee on the Children and Young People’s Plan
(CYPP). The Committee heard that the Plan was endorsed at Full Council on the 10
December, 2009 and how there was an electronic and interactive version of the
document which meant that anyone could click onto any of the links and look at the
corresponding national and local policies in the Plan.

The Committee were updated on the School Exclusions Ad-hoc Panel since the Panel
had met up for its last public meeting; which was on the 14 January, 2010 where the
Head of Learning Support Services came and spoke about the Special Educational
Needs (SEN) Strategy, and there was a private meeting with the Youth Offending
Service.

There had also been two additional school visits to the Sellaby House Tuition Centre,
(secondary pupils from ACE) and the Self Managed Learning Centre to speak to Pupils
and Teachers. A further visit had been arranged to Cardinal Newman Secondary School
Inclusion Centre for the 1 February.

A further Private meeting had been arranged for 27 January, 2010 to hear evidence
from the Children Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) and a Teacher.

The Chairman informed the Committee that the Minutes of the Budget meeting from the
5 January were still pending and that they would be with the Committee for the next
meeting CYPOSC meeting; on the 24 March. The additional information that CYPOSC
requested from the Budget meeting had been e-mailed out today. It was agreed that
Members would have the Draft minutes circulated out to the Committee.

The Chairman told the Committee that the Children and Culture Ad-hoc Panel would

have their first Private Scoping meeting on the 24 February. The following Councillors
were on the Panel - Mel Davis, Rachel Fryer & Carol Theobald.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were none.

QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS

Councillor Pat Hawkes presented the letter and informed the Committee about the

findings of the Audit Commission “Oneplace “ report, which was published on the 10
December, 2009 and asked the Committee to consider requesting a report detailing the



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 JANUARY

40.2

40.3

41.

411

41.2

41.3

41.4

41.5

2010

performance across all secondary schools, to give an indication of the trend of
educational performance over the past two years.

It was suggested that performance should be looked at over a 5 year period, rather than
a 2 year period, to cover more than one political party’s leadership period.

RESOLVED - The Committee agreed to request a report detailing the performance of
secondary schools over the past 5 years for the 24 March, 2010 CYPOSC meeting and
then to determine further action.

AN UPDATE AND REVIEW OF THERAPY SERVICES FOR DISABLED CHILDREN

Jenny Brickell, Head of Integrated Service and Liz Rugg, Assistant Director of City-
Wide Services presented the report and answered questions.

The Committee were told what a complex structure Disability Services had because of
the links with the Primary Care Trust (PCT) in Brighton and Hove and then at a wider
level with Chailey Heritage and other PCTs across Sussex. Therefore at times progress
can be slower than we would like in Brighton and Hove.

Rachel Travers (representative for the CVSF,) reminded the Committee of the
background of this report; the “More therapies” report that had come to CYPOSC a year
ago was a result of the findings from joint working with the Parent Carers’ Council and
Amaze. Concerns were raised around the 28 weeks waiting times for Occupational
Therapist assessments, and 3-6 month waiting times for treatments. £175,000 was
asked for by the Parent Carers’ Council & Amaze, as additional funding and the PCT
awarded £50,000 as a first step. This helped reduce waiting times for therapy services
but was clearly insufficient to bring about transformational change. The report now
before CYPOSC is based upon a consultancy report prepared by the College of
Occupational Therapists. At present this is still at the draft stage and will be presented to
the steering group on 28 January.

At the CYPOSC budget meeting on the 5 January, proposals had been put forward by
the CYPT to switch some funding out of the Aiming High Grant. It had been understood
that this funding was ring-fenced, but at the meeting it had been informed that although
the grant was designed to improve short break services some existing CYPT services
could be supported via that funding stream.

Carrie Britton (representative for Children’s Health,) informed the Committee that the
budget cuts to the Aiming High Grant would have serious implications to the Parents
Carers’ Council. It was felt that the report failed to show what complex issues these
children and their families dealt with daily and that there was a lack of clarity on how the
Parent Carers Council had initiated this review, on the numbers of therapists and how
they are organised. Further concerns were around the lack of progress to move this
forward.

In answer to a question in relation to concerns on the cutting back of services at
Chailey Heritage, Members were told that the Nursery provision at Chailey Heritage
announced that it would close. The Assistant Director of City-Wide Services told
CYPOSC that as a result, investment was being provided for children with complex

3



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 JANUARY

41.6

41.7

41.8

41.9

42.

421

42.2

2010

needs to attend local pre-school places, thus reducing long journey times. PRESENS,
the local Early Years Service for children with complex needs, had received an
outstanding grade from OFSTED.

There were further concerns about whether it would be possible to continue to access
the technical expertise at Chailey, Members were told that many parents were opting to
receive services locally and these would be supported by technical expertise from
Chailey.

Rohan Lowe (Youth Council Representative) asked about the types of therapy offered
to disabled children or young people, as it was not entirely clear from the report,
Members heard that these were physiotherapy, occupational therapy, speech and
language therapy, and mental health and emotional therapies.

Alex Qiu (Youth Council Representative) asked which stakeholders had been consulted
during the review; Members were told that a range of lead and key managers and other
stakeholders including the Clinical Director of the CYPT, Head of Special Educational
Needs, the Parent Carers’ Council and AMAZE representatives were all interviewed by
the consultant.

The Consultant attended Seaside View and built on the work that had taken place in the
summer months to form an initial business case and was given all the previous
information that had been carried out by all groups to produce a timely review.

Further information on the Action Plan from the review meeting in January was
requested by the Committee.

RESOLVED-

(1) Members requested that a further report on the Action Plan from the Review of
therapy services meeting on the 28 January, be heard at the 24 March, 2010
CYPOSC meeting.

(2) The Committee requested to know whether the Children and Young People’s Trust
(CYPT) Board were investigating allocating additional investment into therapy
services.

CHILDREN'S RIGHTS CONVENTION AND CYPT EQUALITIES ARRANGEMENTS

Steve Barton, AD for Strategic Commissioning & Governance (in place of Pauline
Lambert, Head of Nursing and Governance); presented the report and answered
questions

In answer to a question on whether sufficient playing areas are looked at when planning
new areas within the City, Members heard that during the planning and decision making
process this is taken into account to ensure that children have a right to play safely. An
example was that a planning application had been turned down due to insufficient
outside play areas for children and how another application was agreed, by ensuring
section 106 money was used to add play facilities to a local park.

4



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 JANUARY

42.3

42.4

42.5

43.

43.1

43.2

43.3

43.4

43.5

43.6

2010

In answer to a question on the promotion of Equalities within schools, the Committee
heard how the surveys were carried out and how the findings were used to address a
variety of equalities issues including narrowing the gap in attainment and achievement
between vulnerable groups and their peers.

In relation to a question on the Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA), Councillors asked
for clarification in respect of Asylum and Traveller children. It was noted that this
information could be included in a forthcoming report to Committee

Members were informed that a review of the EIA had been attached to the Children and
Young People’s Plan.

RESOLVED -

(1) Further information about equalities issues was requested in respect of Traveller
children for the 24 March 2010 CYPOSC meeting.

CHILD POVERTY

Sarah Colombo, Early Years and Childcare Strategy Manager presented the report and
answered questions.

In answer to a question as to what was termed as a “relative low income”, Members
were told it referred to 60% of the average income.

Rohan Lowe (Youth Council Representative,) asked how would you define the term
‘Deprived’? In relation to this, what determines people living in a deprived area — do you
have to be deprived to live in the area or does living in the area make you deprived?’
The Committee were informed that the definition is measured by household information
and their disposable income, before housing costs; groups of families living within an
area caused deprived areas.

In answer to a question on how families are getting back into employment, whilst paying
for their housing (which in Brighton and Hove is expensive), the Committee were
informed that there were national challenges in relation to Poverty, but there were
specifics to local areas; that families needed to gain some skills to get back into the
work environment and that entry level skills are particularly needed in Brighton and
Hove give the exceptionally high numbers of graduates living in the city’

Mike Wilson (representative for the Diocese of Chichester,) told the Committee how the
different factors such as poverty, concentrations of families living in deprived areas,
children with multiple needs are all linked to year on year of deprivation and care needs
to be taken when making efficiency savings within the Aiming High budget, due to the
complex and expensive therapies that are provided from this budget for such families.

Alex Qiu (Youth Council Representative,) asked whether any attempt to contact any of

the 3 Beacon status local authorities, for advice and guidance to learn from their good
practice had been made, the Committee were informed Newcastle was probably the

5



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 JANUARY

43.7

43.8

43.9

44,

44.1

44.2

44.3

2010

closest comparison authority. When Brighton and Hove have more concrete plans for
the City we will look to best practice to inform local initiatives.

In response to a question on targeting help and assistance, advice and support for
families that were entitled to benefits, bringing funding to particular households, raising
awareness and having special advisors to assist and support with the 48 pages benefit
form, the Committee heard how benefit take up was a priority.

Councillors welcomed the offer of 2 places to sit on the child poverty task sub-group of
the city’s Local Strategic Partnership (LSP), however as 3 parties were represented on
CYPOSC this would automatically mean that one group would be excluded. Members
agreed that either 1 or 3 members should sit on the sub-group.

RESOLVED -

(1) To have 1 or 3 places on the child poverty task sub-group of the city’s Local
Strategic Partnership (LSP); Councillor Wakefield-Jarrett put herself forward.

WORK PROGRAMME FOR JUNE 2009- MARCH 2010

The Committee were informed that they had nearly finished this programme cycle which
ran from June 2009 to March 2010. Members were asked to e-mail their ideas for the
June 2010 to March 2011 Work Programme by the 5 February; these ideas would then
be added to the suggestions that had already been made by Members and the
Directorate.

Members noted that the following reports were for CYPOSC’s next meeting; 24 March,
2010:

¢ Information requested in Councillor Pat Hawkes’ letter

e Update on Traveller Education Service (TES) in B&H with reference to
Achievement Programme Model

e Action Plan for the Disability Service

e Agreed Budget Savings and the impact on Children’s Services

RESOLVED -
(1) Members to e-mail ideas for the June 2010 to March 2011 Work Programme by the
5 February, 2010.

(2) That the following reports had been requested for the 24 March, 2010 CYPOSC
meeting:
e Information requested in Councillor Pat Hawkes’ letter
e Update on Traveller Education Service (TES) in B&H with reference to
Achievement Programme Model
e Action Plan for the Disability Service
e Agreed Budget Savings and the impact on Children’s Services



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 JANUARY
2010

The meeting concluded at 7.30pm

Signed Chair

Dated this day of



